New Haspdhive  roie oA TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Tranaportution

Victoria F. Shechan William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Govemnor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council October 22, 2018
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with J.P. Sicard, Inc. (Vendor 227157} of
Barton, VT on the basis of a low bid of $894,109.10 for culvert rehabilitation/replacement located east of NH 142
(Maple Street), carrying an unnamed tributary to Barrett Brook under US Route 302 in Bethlehem, from the date
of Governor and Council approval through September 20, 2019 unless extended by the Department in accordance
with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2019 and is contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation
of funds in Fiscal Year 2020 as follows, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the Budget Office
between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2019 EY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $400,000.00 $494,109.10

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $89,410.91 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 10% of the
contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2019 FY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054 -
Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $89,410.91

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transpertation Improvement Plan under the Culvert
Replacement/Rehabilitation and Drainage Repairs Program (CRDR). This project involves rehabilitation of a
175" long deteriorating box culvert of various sizes and materials, located approximately 300 feet east of NH 142
(Maple Street), carrying an unnamed tributary to Barrett Brook under US Route 302. This project also includes a
full width pavement overlay of US 302, which begins just west of the intersection with NH 142 and proceeds
easterly for approximately 850 feet to just east of the intersection with Congress Street. The scope of work
includes sliplining the existing culvert, replacing two retaining walls at the culvert inlet, minor drainage
improvements within US 302, and drive access improvements,



Page 2

The original culvert was a mortared stone box, year of construction unknown. At some point, the stone box was
extended upstream with a concrete box and downstream with a corrugated steel arch. In 2013, a sink hole
developed over the steel arch section and a Bridge Design inspection of the culvert resulted in a rating of “4”
(poor). The Bridge inspectors also noted a stability issue for one of the concrete retaining walls at the culvert inlet
that should be addressed. In 2015 and 2018, additional sink holes developed in the westbound lane of US 302
over the existing closed drainage system that extends into the stone box section of the culvert. Given the vintage
of the existing stone box, major repairs needed along the length of the culvert, recurring sinkholes, failing
retaining wall at the culvert inlet, and existing soil/groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the culvert outlet,
it was determined that the culvert needed to be rehabilitated.

The proposed contingency amount is 10% of the contract amount. This is to account for field adjustments that
may result from unknown existing subsurface, culvert, and retaining wall conditions due to the lack of existing
plans and vintage of the culvert. The contingency amount also accounts for the unknown extent of the existing
soil/groundwater contamination during the excavation for the proposed drainage work under US 302,

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 28.03%, the low bid of 2 bids received is felt to be
reasonable for the work involved. The two bids received were within 8% of one another. Higher bid prices for
the culvert liner, hand method pavement, water diversion, cofferdams and precast footings were the major
contributors to the overage. This project utilized a relatively new approach to rehabilitate the culvert crossing and
involves a limited size work area with soil contamination challenges that made it more difficult to estimate project
costs. Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the completion of the
work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to be in the best interest of the State to accept this bid to
accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and the
bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the fully
executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative Service's
Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

This project funding is 80% federal funds with 20% state match. Turnpike toll credit is being utilized for match
requirements, effectively using 100% federal funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental Sheet
and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

lknv F. )A]\dm-r

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner
VFS/md

Department Estimate: $698,380.20
Contract Amount: $894.109.10
Over Estimate: $195,728.90
Attachments



BETHLEHEM
X-A004(296)
26763

August 24, 2018

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project involves rehabilitation of a 175’ long deteriorating box culvert of
various sizes and materials, located approximately 300 feet east of NH 142 (Maple Street), carrying an
unnamed tributary to Barrett Brook under US Route 302. This project also includes a full width
pavement overlay, of US 302, which begins just west of the intersection with NH 142 and proceeds
easterly for approximately 850 feet to just east of the intersection with Congress Street. The scope of
work includes sliplining the existing culvert, replacing two retaining walls at the culvert inlet, minor
drainage improvements within US 302, and drive access improvements.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Culvert Rehab1lltatlon/Replacement) with anticipated utilization of
Turnpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match.

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is’ 10% of the contract amount. This is to
account for field adjustments that may result from unknown existing subsurface, culvert, and retaining
wall conditions due to the lack of existing plans and vintage of the culvert. The contingency amount
also accounts for the unknown extent of the existing soil/groundwater contamination during the
excavation for the proposed drainage work under US 302.

PROJECT INITIATED: State Ten Year Plan under the Culvert Replacement/Rehabilitation and
Drainage Repairs (CRDR) Program.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The original culvert was a mortared stone box, year of construction
unknown. At some point, the stone box was extended upstream with a concrete box and downstream
with a corrugated steel arch. In 2013, a sink hole developed over the steel arch section and a Bridge
Design inspection of the culvert resulted in a rating of “4” (poor). The Bridge inspectors also noted a
stability issue for one of the concrete retaining walls at the culvert inlet that should be addressed. In
2015 and 2018, additional sink holes developed in the westbound lane of US 302 over the existing
closed drainage system that extends into the stone box section of the culvert. Given the vintage of the
existing stone box, major repairs needed along the length of the culvert, recurring’ sinkholes, failing
retaining wall at the culvert inlet, and existing soil/groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the
culvert outlet, it was determined that the culvert would be sliplined instead of replaced (to avoid
excavating contaminated material) and the retaining walls and existing closed drainage system would be
replaced in-kind.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: All work is anticipated to be done during the day. Traffic impacts will be
minimal during sliplining operations and construction of retaining walls at the culvert inlet. Lane shifts
will be required for paving, striping, and the proposed drainage work under US 302. Short-term one
lane, alternating two-way traffic may be used with prior approval. Access will be maintained at all
times during construction for emergency vehicles entering and leaving the Town of Bethlehem Fire
Department, as well as for vehicles utilizing the businesses on the northern side of US 302. The use of
flaggers and officers will be minimal.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: September 20, 2019.

$AGlobal\B34-HighwayDesign\Proposals for ReviewABethlehem 2676 M\SPIS & Loc Map\26763 SPIS.DOC



5555 BETHLEHEM = US -ROUTE. 302 - .

O Ny

,
i
-
(7
£4
o
]
e

erry Villley Rd
Z
2
3
<
;
A‘\.
‘ (\i?é ceaus
A

A
2
Q,
S
S
PIM
N
{

o

26763

.

b A T
=Y \b;ﬁ-%'f .. )
\‘\ ] N .r“.“{_
2o SIUIGTATR

O 3P
Oﬂf, \,j- :
'J.‘l -

.

.
-l N ~ s

ittletorRése(voir

RN

wod

LEGEND

——————— Streams
"] Water Bodies
— ]S Routes
State Routes
== |nterstates
Local Roads

— — — Town Boundary

- T asey -
t
'
’
L, .

of Transportation




New ;(*f/i/m. Afr&

ABC Bid Data

. - BETHLEHEM
tment tatio

department of Transportation 26763
X-A004({296|

PROJECT: BETHLEHEM Awarded To: SICARD INC, ) P

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 26763 234 GLOVER ROAD

FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-ADO4(296) BARTON, VT 05822

DATE BIDS OPEN: October 04, 2018, 2:00

F WORK: Amount: , Certifisd by: PETER.E.STAMNAS

SCOPE OF WORK: Culvert rehabilitation/replacement un $894,109.10 e e

COMPLETION DATE: September 20, 2019 Award Date:

LOCATION: Grafton

Summary of Bidders
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
iSIGARD INC NPEE

~?»:1:1=:,;'= can.‘
CLH. & SON INC
2841 TURNER ROAD, AUBURN ME 04210

Friday, October 12, 2018

Page 1 of 8



PCARD NG, J P
BARTON, VT &3822

ftem No. Dascription Unit auantity | unit Price | Total Unit Price | vou Unit Prics
Items
20121 REMOVING SMALL TREES EA 4.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $100.00 $400.00
201.884 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPEI sy 10.00 $3.00 $80.00 $23.00 $230.00 $48.00 $480.00
201,282 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE 1 sy .00 $8.00 $320.00 529.00 $1,160.09 $24.00 $960.00
20241 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24- DIAMETER LF 510.00 $25.00 $12.750.00 $18.00 $9,180,00 $25.00 $12.750.00
2034 COMMON EXCAVATION oY #3.00 $20.00 $1,700.00 $11.00 $935.00 $50,74 $4.312.00
203.383 LIVE LOADING CONTAMINATED SOILS (DEPARTMENT Y 1.250.00 $30.00 $37,500.00 800 $10,000.00 $12.00 $15.000,00
DISPOSAL)
2018 EMBANKMENTAN-PLACE (F) cY 10.00 $30.00 $300.00 $50.00 $500.00 $44.00 $440.00
206.1, COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION oY 167.00 $20.00 $3,340.00 $1400 $2,338.00 $24,00 $4,008.00
208.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY oY 10.00 $50.00 $500.00 $60.00 $600.00 $35.40 $354.00
82 ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION ey 54.00 $85.00 $4,500.00 $90.00 $4,860.00 $65.00 $3,560.00
2081 GRANULAR BACKFILL cr 1,250.00 $30.00 $37,500.00 $2800 $35,000.00 $17.00 $21,250.00
209.201 GRANULAR BACKFILL {BRIDGE) (F) oY 105.00 $50.00 $6,300,00 $55.00 $5.775.00 $20.31 $3,182.55
21 VIBRATION MONITORING SERVICES HR 24.00 $150.00 $3,600.00 $10000 $2,400.00 5268.00 $6.912.00
304301 CRUSHED GRAVEL cr 770,00 $40.00 $10,800,00 $51.00 $13,770.00 s:2.26 $8,710.20
403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 470.00 $130.00 $61,100.00 $18400 $86,480.00 $184.00 $56.480.00
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 180.00 $2.00 $1620.00 $8.00 $1,620.00 $11.50 $2.070.00
a3 PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT CEMENT), TON 120,00 $85.00 $15,300,00 $131.00 $23,580.00 $126.50 522.770.00
PAVER SHIM -
a7 COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 1,180.00 $25.00 $28,750.00 $9.00 $10,350,00 $10.93 $12,569.50
50210 REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE $TRUCTURE u 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3.40000 $3,400.00 $812.00 $812.00
503901 WATER DIVERSION STRUGTURE u 1.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $27.71500 $27,715.00 $55,000,00 $55,000.00
503.201 COFFERDAMS u 1.00 $30,000,00 $30,000.00 $67,438.00 $87,438.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
508, STRUCTURAL FILL e 21.00 $55.00 $1,365.00 $75.00 $1,575.00 $50.62 $1,063.02
520.12007 ggﬂngr:‘!)zrlf} CLASS A, ABOVE FOOTINGS {PRECAST cY 30.00 $650,00 $19,500.00 $1.26000 $37,800.00 $400.00 $12.000.00
52021307 CONCRETE CLASS B, FOOTINGS (ON SOIL) (PRECAST oY 1400 $650,00 $9.100.00 72000 $10,080.00 $300.00 $4.200.00
OPTION] {F)
5343 WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE) GAL 00 $90.00 £350.00 $65.00 §260.00 $93.00 5372.00
538.2 BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK - VERTICAL SY 3.00 $50.00 $150.00 $300.00 %900.00 $157.00 $471.00
SURFACES (F}
B4s, REINFORCING STEEL (F) ™ 5.854.00 $1.30 $7,350.20 $1.40 $7,915.60 $1.25 s7.067.50 |
sas.2 STONE FILL, CLASS B oy 2.00 $40.00 $20.00 £300.00 $500.00 $193.00 $286,00
585.3401 SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL oY 40.00 $80.00 $2,400.00 $80.00 $2.400.00 $52.27 $2,000.80

Friday, October 12, 2015

Page 2of 8



SICARD BNC, J P
ROAD

BARTON, VT 63022

C.LH. & SON INC
341 TURNER ROAD
AUBURN, ME DLII0

ftem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

02,011 FLL MATERIAL FOR ANNULAR SPACE cy 130,00 $300.00 $39,000.00 $375.00 $48,750.00 $290.00 $37,700.00
602.21054 POLYETHYLENE LINER FOR 54 PIPE LF 35.00 $700,00 $24,500,00 $300,00 $31,500.00 $950.00 $33,250.00
602.24203 CORRUGATED METAL TUNNEL LINER LF 145.00 $500.00 $116,000.00 $950.00 $137.750.00 $1,419.00 $205,755,00
£03.0001 VIDEO INSPECTION LF 550,00 $2.00 $1,100.00 $1.25 $697.50 $2.56 $1,408.00
60380215 15" PLASTIC PiPE [SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 20,00 $50.00 $1,200.00 $73.00 $1,460.00 $150.00 $3,000.00
$03.80118 18" PLASTIC PIPE [SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 300.00 $70.00 $21,000.00 $74.00 $22,200.00 $65.00 $19,500.00
503.80224 24" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 230,00 $95.00 $21,850.00 $75.00 $17,250.00 $62.00 $14,260.00
604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 7.00 $150.00 $1,050.00 $300.00 $2,400,00 $200.00 $1,400.00
604.124 CATCH BASINS TYPE 8, 4-FOOT DIAMETER v 1.00 $2,500.00 $2.500.00 $4,730.00 $4,230.00 $4,652.00 $4,6852.00
504224 DROP INLETS TYPE B, 4FOOT DIAMETER v 100 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $4,110.00 $4,110,00 $4,186,00 $4,186.00
804,328 DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 8-FOOT DIAMETER U 2.00 $3,500.00 57,0000 $5,000.00 $12,000.00 $4,400.00 $8,500,00
044 :Lskc;._:(;usmucm@amusma CATCH BASIN 8 DROP LF 5.00 $400.00 $2,000.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00 $290.00 $1,450.00
608.42 2 BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK (F) sY $0.00 $20.00 $1,800.00 $32.00 $2,880.00 $35.00 $3.150.00
808,24 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK sY 140.00 $50.00 $7.000.00 $85.00 $11,800.00 $57.25 $8.015.00
€08.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON sY 350 $450.00 $1,575.00 $300.00 $1,050.00 $485.00 $1,697.50
509.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 220.00 $25.00 $5,500.00 £29.00 $6,380.00 $37.00 $8,140.00
€03.02 CURVED GRANITE CURB LF 80.00 $35.00 $2,100.00 $37.00 $2,220.00 $48.00 $2,680.00
609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 180.00 $30.00 $5,400.00 $13.00 $2.340.00 $22.00 $3,960.00
61261 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHIGLE 3 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00
6187 FLAGGERS HR 200.00 $26.00 $5,200.00 $4.00 $5,800.00 345.00 $9,000.00
519.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $2,000,00 $9,000,00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00
8282 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 2,300.00 52.00 $4,600.00 $1.00 $2,300.00 $1.00 $2,300,00
8320104 RETROREFLEGTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE LF 4,150.00 $0.50 $2,075.00 $0.50 $2,075.00 30.58 $2.407.00-
8323112 womuzcr. THERMOPLAS. PAVE, MARKING, 127 LF 250,00 $12.00 $3,000.00 $2,00 $750,00 $3.50 $575.00
323118 momu.zct THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18- LF 40.00 $15.00 $500,00 $6.00 $240.00 $7.00 $280.00
&1, LOAM cY 45.00 $50.00 £2,250.00 $50.00 $2,250.00 $41.00 $1,845.00
s45.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 550,00 $5.00 $2.750.00 $6.00 £3,200.00 $5.50 $3.025.00
645.531 SILT FENCE Lr 550.00 $5.00 $2,750.00 .00 $1.650,00 $1.75 $962.50
s4e.31 TURF ESTABUSHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS sy $50.00 $1.50 975,00 $5.00 $3,250.00 $2.00 $1,300.00
ea7.1 HUMUS cr 25.00 $50.00 $1.250.00 $37.00 $925.00 $40.40 $1,010.00
892, MODBILIZATION u 1.00 $46,700.00 $48,700.00 $115,900.00 $115,900.00 $169,631.00 $169,831,00
s97.11 me.swe SPECIES CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500,00 _ $3,220,00 $3,220.00

Friday, October 12, 2018

Page 3of 8



Friday, October 12, 2018

FSAE SCARD INC, J P CLH. & SOM INC
134 OLOVER ROAD 2841 TURNER ROAD
BARTON, VT 03813 AUBURN, ME 04218
Itam No, Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Unit Price Total
£97.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN u 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,500,00 $3,500,00 $3,500.00 $4,600.00 $4,600.00
699. - | MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND $ 2,800,00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1008.251 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - $ 3,000,00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00
TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS
1008.61 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - MISC. s 4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00
LANDSCAPE TREATMENT
1009.21 TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED s 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00° $1.00 $10,000.00
GROUNDWATER (FRAC TANK) -
1010.18 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000,00 $1.00 $10,000.00
Totals: | $698,180,20 [ $834,100.10 | $949,980.47
Alt, Totats; I I | I
- Totals: | $624,350.20 | $234,109.10 | $909,520.47 |

Page 4 of §



New Hasmpthive

PS&E Comparison

D T i BETHLEHEM
rt
epartment of Transportation 26763
X-A004{298)
A-Bidder PS&E
A-PS&E
item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
Items
201.21 REMOVING SMALL TREES EA 4.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $2.400.00
201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE | SY 10.00 $23.00 $230.00 $8.00 $80.00 $150.00
201.882 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE |l sy 40.00 $29.00 $1,160.00 $8.00 © $320.00 $840.00
202.41 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER |LF 510.00 $18.00 $9,180.00 $25.00] $12,750.00 ($3,570.00)
203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CcY 85.00 .$11.00 $935.00 $20.00 $1.700.00 ($765.00)
LIVE LOADING CONTAMINATED SOILS
203.383 (DEPARTMENT CY 1,250.00 $8.00 $10,000.00 $30.00 $37.500.00 ($27,500.00)
DISPOSAL)
2036 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F} [0 4 10.00 $50.00 $500.00 $30.00 $300.00 $200.00
206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cYy 167.00 $14.00 $2,338.00 $20.00 $3,340.00 (31,002.00)
COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION
206.19 EXPLORATORY CcY 10.00 $60.00| $600.00 $50.00 $500.00 $100.00
206.2 ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 54.00 $90.00 $4,860.00 $85.00 $4,590.00 $270.00
209.1 GRANULAR BACKFILL CY 1,250.00 $28.00 $35,000.00 $30.00 $37,500.00 ($2,500.00)
209.201 GRANULAR BACKFILL (BRIDGE) {(F) CY 105.00 $55.00 $5,775.00 $60.00 $6,300.00 ($525.00)
211.11 VIBRATION MONITQRING SERVICES HR 24.00 $100.00 $2,400.00 $150.00 $3,600.00 ($1.200.00)
304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CYy 27b.00 $51.00 $13,770.00 $40.00 $10,800.00 $2,970.00
1 I I .

Friday, October 12, 2018

Page 50of 8



403.12

HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD

TON 470.00 $184.00|  $86,480.00 $130.00|  $61,100.00 $25.380.00
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 180.00 $9.00 $1,620.00 $9.00 $1,620.00 $0.00
4113 E‘E::I'ETN%“‘ SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT |14y 180.00 $131.00|  $23,580.00 $85.00|  $15,300.00 $8,280.00
PAVER SHIM
417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 1,150.00 $9.00|  $10,350.00 $25.00|  $28.750.00 ($18,400.00)
502.101 REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE |U 1.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 ($1,600.00)
503.101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE U 1.00 $27.715.00|  $27.715.00 $10,000.00]  $10,000.00 $17.715.00
503.201 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $87,438.00] $87.438.00 $30,000.00|  $30,000.00 $57.438.00
508. STRUCTURAL FILL cY 21.00 $75.00 $1.575.00 $65.00 $1,365.00 $210.00
520.12007 g,%'g}\g? CLASS A, ABOVE FOOTINGS cY 30.00 $1,260.00|  $37.800.00 $650.00[  $19,500.00 $18,300.00
OPTION) (F)
520.21307 g,%’;%’}fs? CLASS 8, FOOTINGS (ON SOIL) [~y 14.00 $720.00|  $10,080.00 $650.00 $9,100.00 $980.00
OPTION} (F)
534.3 WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE) GAL 4.00 $65.00 $260.00 $90.00 . $360.00 ($100.00)
538.2 ﬁ%‘gﬁ”mmﬁ PEEL AND STICK - sY 3.00 $300.00 $900.00 $50.00 $150.00 $750.00
SURFACES (F)
544, REINFORCING STEEL (F) LB 5,654.00 $1.40 $7.915.60 $1.30 $7.350.20 $565.40
585.2 STONE FILL, CLASS B Ccy 2.00 $300.00| $600.00 $40.00 $80.00 $520.00
585.3401 SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL cY 40.00 $60.00 $2,400.00 $60.00 $2,400.00 $0.00
602.011 FILL MATERIAL FOR ANNULAR SPACE cY 130.00 $375.00]  $48.750.00 $300.00|  $39.000.00 $9,750.00
602.21054 POLYETHYLENE LINER FOR 54" PIPE LF 35.00 $900.00]  $31.500.00 $700.00]  $24,500.00 $7,000.00
602.24203 CORRUGATED METAL TUNNEL LINER LF 145.00 $950.00] $137,750.00| $800.00 $116,000.00 $21,750.00
603.0001 VIDEO INSPECTION LF 550.00 $1.25 $687.50 $2.00 $1,100.00 ($412.50)
603.80215 15" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 20.00 $73.00 $1,460.00 $60.00 $1,200.00 $260.00
603.80218 (18" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 300.00 $74.00|  $22,200.00{ $70.00]  $21,000.00 $1,200.00
603.80224 24" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR) LF 230.00 $75.00|  $17.250.00 $95.00  $21.850.00 ($4.600.00)
. “

Friday, October 12, 2018

Page 6 of 8



604.0007

POLYETHYLENE LINER

Friday, October 12, 2018

EA 7.00 $300.00 $2,100.00 $150.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00
604,124 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER U 1.00 $4,230.00 $4,230.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,730.00
604.224 DROP INLETS TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER U 1.00 $4,110.00 $4,110.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $1,410.00
604.326 DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 6-FOOT DIAMETER  |U 2.00 $6.000.00|  $12,000.00 $3.500.00 $7,000.00 $5,000.00
604.4 E%%%“:,STRUCT‘NG’AD-'US“NG CATCHBASIN |, ¢ 5.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00 $400.00 $2,000.00 $5,500.00

INLET
608.12 2 BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK (F) sY 90.00 $32.00 $2,880.00 $20.00 $1,800.00 $1,080.00
608.2401 .|4* concRETE siDEWALK sY 140.00 $85.00]  $11,800.00 $50.00 $7,000.00 $4,900.00
608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON |SY 3.50 $300.00 $1,050.00 $450.00 $1,575.00 ($525.00)
609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 220.00 $29.00 $6,380.00 $25.00 $5.500.00 $880.00
609.02 . |curvED GRANITE CURB LF 60.00 $37.00 $2,220.00 $35.00 $2,100.00 $120.00
609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 180.00 $13.00 $2,340.00 $30.00 $5,400.00 ($3,060.00)
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2.000.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 200.00 $34.00 $6,800.00 $26.00 $5,200.00 $1,600.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 ($6,000.00)
6282 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 2,300.00 $1.00 $2,300.00 $2.00 $4,600.00 ($2,300.00)
632.0104 ‘L*IEEROREF LECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 47|, £ 4,150.00 $0.50 $2,075.00 $0.50 $2,075.00 $0.00

. 632.3112 m?,fgﬁ'-;“ THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 250.00 $3.00 $750.00 $12.00 $3,000.00 ($2,250.00)

LINE -

632.3118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 40.00 $6.00 $240.00 $15.00 $600.00 ($360.00)
NG, 18 ,

LINE
641. LOAM cY 45.00 $50.00 $2,250.00 $50.00 $2,250.00 $0.00
645512, COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 550.00 $6.00 $3,300.00 $5.00 $2,750.00 $550.00
645531 SILT FENCE LF 550.00 $3.00 $1,650.00 $5.00 $2,750.00 ($1,100.00)
646.31 T EETROLISHMENT WITHMULCHAND gy 650.00 $5.00]  $3250.00| $1.50 $975.00 $2,275.00
6471 HUMUS CY 25.00 $37.00 $925.00 $50.00 $1,250.00 ($325.00)
—; R

Page 7 of 8



692.

MOBILIZATION

1.00| $115,900.00] $115,900.00 $46,700.00 $46,700.00 $69,200.00
INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL AND '
697.11 MANAGEMENT 1.00 $1.500.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $1.000.00 $500.00
PLAN
697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN 1.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,000.00
699. MISCELLANEQUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND 2.500.00 $1.00 $2,500.00 $1.00 $2.500.00 $0.00
. SEDIMENT CONTROL
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -
1008_.251 TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN 3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
ACCOMMODATIONS
1008.51 aggmnons AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $0.00
LANDSCAPE TREATMENT
TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL OF )
1008.21 CONTAMINATED 10;000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
GROUNDWATER (FRAC TANK)
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
Total: $894,109.10 $698,380.20 $195,728.90
L L

Friday, October 12, 2018

Page 8 of 8



o
ACORD
——

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

— CHENDERSON

DATE (MM/DDYYYY)
10/31/2018

_ JPSICAR-02

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
It SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Klnno'x Plke Insurance Inc.
1011 North Main Street, Sulte 4

CT
NG, £xt); (802) 295-3329

[ 8% ey (802) 295-7701

White River Junction, VT 05001 ! $8:
INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
iNSURER A : Hanover Insurance Company 22292
INSURED  wsuren B :Liberty Mutual Insurance 23043
f(fngf:;fﬁ lgfl;vel & Aggregate Inc. HNSURERC:
PO Box 19 LIMFURERD
Barten, VT 05822 INSURER E :
INSURER F : i
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE | Ss POLICY NUMBER Lo ] UMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
| cumsaunce [ ocour X | [zDVD47261500 12/31/2017 | 1213172018 | BAMAGETOREATED o |3 100,000
X | Poll Liab 1MM/2MM MED EXP s 5,000
- | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | s 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; | GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
|| pouey | X[ 5 Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s 1,000,000
| X | anv auto ZDVD47261500 12/31/2017 | 12/31/2018 | poDILY INJURY (Per person) | §
L T oy TS i BODILY INJURY {Per sccident) | $
OFER AGE
|| AR onuy ROTROES [Por aidont $
$
A [ X |umereuauan | X {occur - | each occurrence s 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE IZDVD47261500 1212112017 | 1213112018 AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
oeo | | revenmons $
A [workers compensATION X B | | EE
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
v propmeronpengxecuve (S| | [ZDVDA7261500 U017 | 123112018 [ o oo . 1,000,000
Rf..'.ﬁﬁff,’".ﬁ#ﬁ ; CLU . ' DISEASE - EA EMPLO Eés 1,000,000| -
g_ﬁ_”égfmlouapgpemrlonsm E.L. DISEASE - POUICY LIMIT | § - 1,000,000
A |Property Sectlon [ZDVDA47261500 12/31/2017 ] 12/31/2018 (Ded 2,500
B |Equipment BMW58243228 12/31/2017 | 12/31/2018 {Ded 1,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS  LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may be attached If more space ks required)
Certificata Holder is named Additional Insured with respect to general liability to the extent required In executed written contract RE: Culvert

Replacement/Rehabilitation Project No. X-A004{296), 26763

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

The State of New Hampshire DOT
7 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



T
ACORD
;—‘/.

JPSICAR-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

_ CHENDERSON

DATE (MMDOMYYY)
10/31/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

if the certificate holder iz an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tho policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.
It SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificats does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Kinney Plke Insurance Inc.

1011 North Maln Street, Sulto 4
White River Junctlon, VT 05001

ACT

[FAX o (802) 285-7701

i’.’i@,".ﬁ, exy: (802) 295-3329

INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG #
msurer A:Hanover Insurance Company 22292
INSURED INSURER B :
JP Sicard, Inc. .
Stato of New Hampshire Department of Transportation HSURERC
PO Box 19 LINSYRER O ;
Barton, VT 05822 INSURER & ;
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

e rvve or msumavce WO eocvwumen | OHCIRC | FONCTEE) s
A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 5 2,000,000
| cimsace [ ] occur BINDER 10/19/2018 | 10118/2019 | BREAGRIGRENTER o |3
i OCP MED EXP {Any ons person) 3
L PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §
| GEN'L AGG E LMIT ES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000
| leoucy 88 wﬁ] Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
QOTHER: $
ﬂm LABILTY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT R
|| ANvauto : BODILY INJURY {(Per parson) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED
|| AUTOS OnLY AUTOS |_BODILY INJURY (Par accident) | §
OPER GE
- RW& ONLY | R‘&P&“@#&? H!or m&? 3
s
UMBRELLALIAB [ | ocour EACH OCCURRENCE $
_I EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | AGoREGATE s
peo | | ReTenmions 3
WORKERS COMPEN PER, TH-
A S e LT YiN [B8Rae | |OF
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | £l EACH ACCIDENT [
FICE EXCLUDED? NIA
e [] I
gén describe under ~
ESCRIPTION QF OPERATIONS betow El. DISEASE - POUCY LIMIT | §

placement/Rehabilitation Project No. x-aoqusa). 26763

F:ES%RIPN“?; g OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additionat Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space ls required)
: Gulve ]

CERTIFICATE HOLOER

CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire DOt
7 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 {2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD



Y
R

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OATE (MMDD/YYYY)
11/13/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

i the certificate ho!der is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder [n lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER jgﬂg‘“ Serena Turchik
T B o oenue Suta- 1800 (AN ext. 216-777-6134 | f&% o1 216-839-2815
Cleveland OH 44114 ADDREss; sturchik@oswaldcompanies.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Travelers Indemnity Company 25658
INSURED \ CRCEN-1 INSURER & ; Charter Oak Fire Insurance Co 25615
(1:28 scvgggtl‘;laerekr%g\agssoaates Ltd nsureR ¢ : Allied World Surplus Lines 24319
Centerville OH 45459 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
" | INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1970803874

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INOICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR

Ay

POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP

R TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER (MM/DDAYYYY) | (MW/DDIYYYY)
A | GENERAL UABILITY Y Y | 6807HO7520¢ 11152018 11152019 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
> | TAMAGE TO RENTED —
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | PREMISES (Ea ooourence) | 1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP {Any one parson) $ 10,000
X | Al Primary & PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 1,000,000
X | Non-Coniributory GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GENT. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
pouey [ X %8S [X]oc s
TOMBINED BINGLE LTMIT
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY v | v [mBascsoLiss 1nseote | utszore | GORBRETS 41,000,000
X | any auto BODILY INJURY (Per porson) | §
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED
ALLOY ] seH Nouo.gmsn ;RI?DtLY I::URY (Per accident)| §
X | nreoautos | X | AOF | {Per accident) s
X | a1 primary $
A [ X | UMBRELLA LIAB X | ocour Y | ¥ | CUP7886Y308 11152018 152018 | EacH OCCURRENCE $.5,000,000
EXCESS LIAD CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
oeo | X | Revenmons 10,000 Exchudes Professional $
WORKERS COMPENSATION 1 19 WC STATU- oir-
B | WORKERS COMPENS) N | UB008JO3410A 1nsote | inssore (X[ WSTATUL X [OI o si0p Gap
Ay PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE (= E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
FFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
{uancmry in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
It yos, describe under
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
¢ | Professionsl Lsbiity N | v |osoesred 11162018 | 13152018 | Esch Claim $3,000,000
Claims Made Sgrogme $3,000,000
Retro Oate: ¥15/1%65 ution & Envir. Llab, included

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if mors epace Is required) ’
Additional Insured and Waiver of Subrogation as designated above is provided when required of the Named Insured by written contract or agreement.
$75,000 Professional Liability Deductible applies to New Hampshire Department of Transportation Project

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Contech Engineered Solutions LLC
Attn: Brian Flint

98025 Centre Pointe Drive #400
West Chester OH 45068

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

fhwm C \;m\ik.

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo arerreglstered marks of ACORD




JPSICAR-02 —CHENDERSON
DATE (MMDD/YYYY)

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE | “oimoms

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE.OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
I SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tarms and condlitions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement, A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsament(s). ’

PRODUCER CONTACT
011 Horth Mam Straat, Suite 4 O cap (602) 2953329 [ 2% 10 (802) 295-7701
White River Junction, VT 05001 .
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer A:Hanover Insurance Company 22292
INSURED INSURER B ;
‘lll(lpnzlsc:or:'rll lg:;vel & Aggregato Inc. FMSURERC:
PO Box 19 | INSURERD :
Barton, VT 05822 INSURER E -
INSURER F : N
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: : REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

MR TYPE OF INSURANCE Py POLICY NUMBER e s | (MDAt . LIMITS )
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY o .. .| EACH OGCURRENCE s 1,000,000
| cLams-mane E OCCUR X ZDVD47261501 1213112018 | 1213112019 | BAMACE 10 REH s 100,000
| MED EXP (Any ono person) | § 10,000
| | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
| | Poucy pe | Joc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | 3 2,000,000
OTHER; 3
A | aytomooiE LABILITY GOMDINED SINGLE LT | 1,000,600
X | any autO AWVDA4T 234501 12/31/2018 | 12/31/2019 | BOOILY INJURY (Per porson) | $
| QuarED SCHEDULED
|___| AUTOS oMLY AUTOS BOOILY INJURY (Per scrident)] §
| ¥R oy NIHRBED N e s
' s
A | X [umsrecauas | X | occur - EAGH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE UHVD47264101 1213072018 | 123912019 | | ~ooccate s
oeo | X | revesmons 0 Aggregate s 5,000,000
A |WORKERS COMPENSATION X | fER RS
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABULITY STATUTE R
‘"?.é'?om’f"mei’é[ﬁﬁﬁfgcm“ Nin [WHVD47232102 12/31/2018 | 12/31/2019 E.L_EACH ACCIDENT ¢ 1,000,000
Er?f.na.&’:‘ﬁa ﬁji e 1,000,000
DESLAIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POUCY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
A JCommaercial Property ZDVD47261501 12/31/2018 ] 12/3112019 {Ded 2,500
A |Contactors Equlpment IHV D604833 01 12312018 | 12/31/2019 |Ded 1,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 104, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be stiached if more space I8 required)
Workers Compensation Statutory Coverage applies in VT, NH & ME. Jason Sicard is an excluded Officer.

Certificate Holder is named Additional Insured with respect to general liability to the extent required in executed written contract RE: Bethlehem X-A004 (296)
26763

CERTIFICATE HOLDER : CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE OELIVERED IN
State of New Hampshlro ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Dopartment of Transportation
7 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
l é@ .
ACORD 25 (2016/03} © 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



